
If present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant women and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. We are responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but we cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When your water has been sitting for several hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking or cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at <http://www.epa.gov/safewater/lead>.

Information about Source Water

ESQUIRE ESTATES II purchases water from CAROLYNN ESTATES. CAROLYNN ESTATES provides purchase surface water from Cedar Creek Reservoir, located in Henderson County]. TCEQ completed a Source Water Susceptibility for all drinking water systems that own their sources. This report describes the susceptibility and types of constituents that may come into contact with the drinking water source based on human activities and natural conditions. The system(s) from which we purchase our water received the assessment report. For more information on source water assessments and protection efforts at our system contact Lakeshore Utility at 903-675-4316

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|-----------------|--------------|------|-------------------|-----------------|-----------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper | 2023 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.0749 | 0 | ppm | Y | Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems |
| Lead | 2023 | 0 | 15 | 2.08 | 0 | ppb | Y | Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits. |

2023 Water Quality Test Results

| Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-----------------------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Haloacetic Acids (HAA5) | 2023 | 45 | 36 - 50.9 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all HAA5 sample results collected at a location over a year

| | | | | | | | | |
|------------------------------|------|----|-----------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2023 | 75 | 58 - 99.2 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
|------------------------------|------|----|-----------|-----------------------|----|-----|---|--|

*The value in the Highest Level or Average Detected column is the highest average of all TTHM sample results collected at a location over a year

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Nitrate [measured as Nitrogen] | 2023 | 0.0403 | 0.0403 - 0.0403 | 10 | 10 | ppm | N | Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from septic tanks, sewage; Erosion of natural deposits. |

| | | | | | | | | |
|----------|------|-------|-------|---|-----|-----|---|--|
| Barium | 2023 | 0.047 | 0.047 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2023 | 0.119 | 0.119 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |

| | | | | | | | | |
|---------------------------------|-----------------|------------------------|-----------------------------|-------|-----|-------|-----------|---|
| Cyanide | 2023 | 31.40 | 31.40 | 31.40 | 200 | 200 | ppb | Discharge from steel/metal factories; discharge from plastic and fertilizer factories |
| Radioactive Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Individual Samples | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
| Combined Radium 226/228 | 2021 | 1.5 | 1.5 - 1.5 | 0 | 5 | pCi/L | N | Erosion of natural deposits. |

| Contaminant | Year | Average Level | Minimum Level | Maximum Level | Limit | Units | Source of Constituent |
|------------------------------------|------|---------------|---------------|---------------|-------|-------|---|
| Aluminum | 2023 | .051 | .051 | .051 | .2 | ppm | Naturally occurring element |
| Calcium | 2023 | 24.30 | 24.30 | 24.30 | NA | ppm | Naturally occurring element |
| Chloride | 2023 | 27.20 | 27.20 | 27.20 | 300 | ppm | Naturally occurring element; used in water purification; byproduct of oilfield activity |
| Sodium | 2023 | 28.90 | 28.90 | 28.90 | NA | ppm | Naturally occurring element |
| Sulfate | 2023 | 46.40 | 46.40 | 46.40 | 300 | ppm | Naturally occurring element; byproduct of oilfield activity |
| Magnesium | 2023 | 4.520 | 4.520 | 4.520 | NA | ppm | Naturally occurring element |
| Manganese | 2023 | 0.007 | 0.007 | 0.007 | 0.05 | ppm | Naturally occurring element |
| Zinc | 2023 | 0.013 | 0.013 | 0.013 | 5 | ppm | Moderately abundant naturally occurring element; used in the metal industry |
| Total Alkalinity as CaCO3 | 2023 | 56.20 | 56.20 | 56.20 | NA | ppm | Naturally occurring soluble mineral salts |
| Total Hardness as CaCO3 | 2023 | 79.30 | 79.30 | 79.30 | NA | Ppm | Naturally occurring calcium |
| Combined Radium226 &228 | 2021 | 1.5 | 1.5 | 1.5 | 5 | pCi/L | Erosion of natural deposits |

Total Coliform
Fecal Coliform

REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA
REPORTED MONTHLY TESTS FOUND NO COLIFORM BACTERIA

Disinfectant Residual

| Disinfectant Residual | Year | Average Level | Range of Levels Detected | MRDL | MRDLG | Unit of Measure | Violation (Y/N) | Source in Drinking Water |
|-----------------------|------|---------------|--------------------------|------|-------|-----------------|-----------------|--|
| Chloramines | 2023 | 2.7 total | 1.8-3.6 total | 4 | 4 | | ppm | Water additive used to control microbes. |

Violations

| Consumer Confidence Rule | | | |
|--|-----------------|---------------|---|
| The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems. | | | |
| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
| CCR REPORT | 07/01/2023 | 2023 | We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that informs you about the quality of our drinking water and characterizes the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. The CCR was provided and posted on our website. Some wording was inadvertently left out |

Violations

Haloacetic Acids (HAA5)

Some people who drink water containing haloacetic acids in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|---|
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 01/01/2023 | 03/31/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 04/01/2023 | 06/30/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 07/01/2023 | 09/30/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 10/01/2023 | 12/31/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|------------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|---|
| FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR) | 01/01/2023 | 07/10/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| LEAD CONSUMER NOTICE (LCR) | 09/29/2023 | 2023 | We failed to provide the results of lead tap water monitoring to the consumers at the location water was tested. These were supposed to be provided no later than 30 days after learning the results. |
| WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R (LCR) | 01/01/2023 | 06/30/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| WATER QUALITY PARAMETER M/R (LCR) | 07/01/2023 | 12/31/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |

Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)

Some people who drink water containing trihalomethanes in excess of the MCL over many years may experience problems with their liver, kidneys, or central nervous systems, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|----------------------------------|-----------------|---------------|---|
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 01/01/2023 | 03/31/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 04/01/2023 | 06/30/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 07/01/2023 | 09/30/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |
| MONITORING, ROUTINE (DBP), MAJOR | 10/01/2023 | 12/31/2023 | We failed to test our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. |